

No. 12-484

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL CENTER,
Petitioner,

v.

NAIEL NASSAR, M.D.,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**Brief of the Washington Lawyers Committee
for Civil Rights and Urban Affairs,
the Employment Justice Center,
and Employment Litigators
as *Amici Curiae* in Support of Respondent**

Neal Goldfarb
Counsel of Record
1301 Fairmont St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 262-7886
goldfarbneal@gmail.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover.)

Roderic V.O. Boggs

Executive Director

Matthew Handley

Equal Employment Opportunity Project Director

Washington Lawyers' Committee for Civil Rights and Urban Affairs

11 Dupont Circle, N.W.,
Suite 400

Washington, D.C. 20036

Counsel for Washington Lawyers Committee for Civil Rights and Urban Affairs

Barbra Kavanaugh

Executive Director

Employment Justice Center

1413 K Street, N.W.

5th Floor

Washington, DC 20005

Counsel for Employment Justice Center

Contents

Question Presented	i
Table of Authorities.....	v
Table of Sources of Example Sentences	xi
Interest of <i>Amici</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	2
Argument	6
I. But-for causation is not required by the use of the word <i>because</i>	6
A. Dictionary definitions of <i>because</i> and <i>because of</i> are inconclusive.	6
B. Evidence of actual usage shows that <i>because</i> and <i>because of</i> do not require but-for caus- ation.	9
C. The original meaning of Title VII’s retal- iation provision was not narrowed by the 1991 amendments.....	16
D. Departing from § 704(a)’s text is not justi- fied by Title VII’s legislative history or by Petitioner’s warning of a “jurisprudential morass.”	19
II. <i>Gross</i> drew the wrong conclusion from tort law. .	21
A. The common law does not require but-for causation with regard to issues of mixed or multiple motivations.	22

B. Mixed-motive claims involve multiple sufficient causes, to which the requirement of but-for causation does not apply.	24
III. While but-for causation is not an element of liability, it is relevant to selecting the appropriate remedy in a given case.	26
IV. Extending <i>Gross</i> to other statutes is not justified by considerations of <i>stare decisis</i>	30
Conclusion	33
Appendices	
A. Additional Examples: <i>because</i> and <i>because of</i>	1a
B. Additional Examples: <i>by reason of</i>	11a
C. Additional Examples: <i>based on</i>	15a
D. Additional Examples: <i>on the basis of</i>	19a
E. Additional Examples: <i>on account of</i>	23a
F. Additional Examples: <i>determinative</i>	27a

Table of Authorities*

Cases

<i>Barney v. Consol. Edison Co.</i> , No. CV-99-823, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 127178 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2009)	32
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003).....	17
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indemnity Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008)	8, 23
<i>Caraco Pharmaceutical Labs., Ltd. v. Novo Nordisk A/S</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1670 (2012)	9
<i>Churchill v. Texas Dep’t of Crim. Justice</i> , No. 4:11-cv-2458, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 133108 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 14, 2012).....	28
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....	24
<i>Cooper v. Federal Reserve Bank of Richmond</i> , 467 U.S. 867 (1984)	15
<i>Crommie v. Cal. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 61 Empl. Prac. Dec. (CCH) ¶ 42,286, 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4714 (N.D. Cal. 1993).....	18
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003)	32
<i>Ezold v. Wolf, Block, Schorr & Solis-Cohen</i> , 983 F.2d 509 (3d Cir. 1992)	17
<i>FCC v. AT&T, Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1177 (2011).....	9
<i>Flores-Figueroa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 646 (2009).....	9
<i>Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 517 (1994).....	20
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2034 (2012).....	9
<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 553 U.S. 474 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>

* For all internet sources, the URLs in the PDF version of this brief are clickable links.

<i>Hardy v. Town of Greenwich</i> , 629 F. Supp. 2d 192 (D. Conn. 2009)	32
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993).....	8, 9, 26
<i>Holmes v. SIPC</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	8
<i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 540 U.S. 419 (2004)	24
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	18
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008)	30
<i>Manard v. Fort Howard Corp.</i> , 47 F.3d 1067 (10th Cir. 1995)	28
<i>McKennon v. Nashville Banner Publishing Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 352 (1995)	27, 28, 30
<i>Medlock v. Ortho Biotech</i> , 164 F.3d 545 (10th Cir. 1999)	33
<i>Milner v. Dep’t of the Navy</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1259 (2011).....	19
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Authority</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1702 (2012).....	9
<i>Moreno v. Grand Victoria Casino</i> , 94 F. Supp. 2d 883 (N.D. Ill. 2000).....	17, 18
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Education v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	29
<i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	16, 19
<i>Nauman v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 49 Employee Benefits Cas. (BNA) 2052, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95483 (N.D. Ill. 2010), <i>aff’d</i> , 669 F.3d 854 (7th Cir. 2012)	26
<i>Palmquist v. Shinseki</i> , 689 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2012)....	17
<i>Pavelic & LeFlore v. Marvel Entm’t Group, Div. of Cadence Indus. Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 120 (1989)	20
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Reiff v. Interim Personnel, Inc.</i> , 906 F. Supp. 1280 (D. Minn. 1995)	18
<i>Riess v. Dalton</i> , 845 F. Supp. 742 (S.D. Cal. 1993)	33
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	30
<i>Safeco Insurance Co. of America v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007)	8
<i>Schwenk v. Hartford</i> , 204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993)	20, 21
<i>Starceski v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 54 F.3d 1089 (3d Cir. 1995)	17
<i>Tanca v. Nordberg</i> , 98 F.3d 680 (1st Cir. 1996)	33
<i>Thomas v. NFL Players Ass'n</i> , 131 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	33
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994)	20
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 361 U.S. 304 (1960)	18
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	18
<i>Veprinsky v. Fluor Daniel, Inc.</i> , 87 F.3d 881 (7th Cir. 1996)	33
<i>Wallace v. Dunn Constr. Co.</i> , 62 F.3d 374 (11th Cir. 1995)	28
<i>Watson v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 74 (2007)	9
<i>Wehr v. Ryan's Family Steak Houses, Inc.</i> , 49 F.3d 1150 (6th Cir.1995)	28
<i>Wong Yang Sung v. McGrath</i> , 339 U.S. 33 (1950)	18
<i>Wright v. West</i> , 505 U.S. 277 (1992)	18

Statutes, Rules, and Legislative Materials

Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations

Act, 18 U.S.C. §§ 1961 <i>et seq.</i>	23
Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 621 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(1)	2, 6, 11
29 U.S.C. § 626(b)	28

Employee Retirement Income Security Act, 29	
U.S.C. §§ 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	26
29 U.S.C. § 1140	26
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII 42 U.S.C.	
§§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
§ 704(a), codified at 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a)	
.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g).....	28
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166,	
§ 107, 105 Stat. 1071, 1075 (1991) (codified at	
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e-2(m), 2000e-5(g)(2)(B))	
.....	<i>passim</i>
S. Ct. R. 14.1	5
110 Cong. Rec. 7214 (April 4, 1964).	20
House of Representatives, Office of Law	
Revision Counsel, <i>Search the United States</i>	
Code, http://tinyurl.com/USCbecause	
(accessed March 31, 2013)	30

Miscellaneous

W. Keeton et al., Prosser and Keeton on the Law	
of Torts (5th ed. 1984)	21, 22, 24, 25
<i>account, n.</i> , OED Online (Dec. 2012),	
http://tinyurl.com/OEDaccount	7
<i>reason, n.1</i> , OED Online (Dec. 2012),	
http://tinyurl.com/OEDreason	7
1 Oxford English Dictionary (1933).....	7
Random House Dictionary of the English Lan-	
guage (1966)	7
Proceedings in <i>Gross v. FBL Financial Services,</i>	
<i>Inc.</i> , 553 U.S. 474 (2008) (No. 08-441):	
Brief for Respondent	31
Brief <i>Amici Curiae</i> of the National Fed-	
eration of Independent Business Small	

Business Legal Center and Society for Human Resource Management	31, 32
Reply Brief for Petitioner	32
Transcript of Oral Argument	32
Restatement (2d) of Agency § 236, comment b	24
Restatement (2d) of Torts:	
§ 431	22
§ 432	22
§ 432(2)	24
§ 668	23
§ 676	23
§ 766, comment j	23
Restatement (3d) of Torts: Liability for Physical and Emotional Harm:	
§ 27	24
§ 27, comment c	25
Webster's Third New International Dictionary (1966)	7

**Table of Sources
of Example Sentences***

Cases

<i>Air Cargo, Inc. Litig. Trust v. i2 Techs., Inc. (In re Air Cargo, Inc.)</i> , 401 B.R. 178 (Bankr. D. Md. 2008).....	28a
<i>Arizona v. Cotton</i> , 443 P.2d 404 (Ariz. 1968)	5a
<i>Armour v. Haskins</i> , 275 S.W.2d 580 (Ky. 1955)	8a
<i>Azcarate v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 221 Fed. Appx. 932 (11th Cir. 2007)	24a
<i>Barrett v. Bean</i> , 147 So. 2d 820 (Ala. 1962).....	6a
<i>Bass v. Harbor Light Marina, Inc.</i> , 372 F. Supp. 786 (D.S.C. 1974).....	2a, 3a
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008).....	15a
<i>Bendix Autolite Corp. v. Midwesco Enters., Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 888 (1988)	1a
<i>Bleidt v. 555, Inc.</i> , 485 S.W.2d 721 (Ark. 1972)	3a
<i>Bondarenko v. Astrue</i> , 129 Soc. Sec. Rep. Service 866 (M.D. Fla. 2008)	27a
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011)	12
<i>Buck v. Thaler</i> , 132 S. Ct. 32 (2011)	14
<i>Cal. Citizens Band Ass’n v. United States</i> , 375 F.2d 43 (9th Cir. 1967).....	19a, 20a
<i>California v. Davis</i> , 176 Cal. App. 2d 80 (1959)	5a
<i>Canas-Segovia v. INS</i> , 902 F.2d 717 (9th Cir. 1990)	22a
<i>Carter v. Comm’r</i> , T.C. Memo 1958-166 (1958).....	3a
<i>Chesapeake & Ohio R.R. Co. v. Comm’r</i> , 64 T.C. 352 (1975).....	24a

* For all internet sources, the URLs in the PDF version of this brief are clickable links.

City of Boerne v. Flores, 521 U.S. 507 (1997)..... 2a

Cooper v. Asplundh Tree Expert Co., 836 F.2d
1544 (10th Cir. 1988) 27a

Crossett v. Natali, 297 N.Y.S.2d 200 (App. Div.
1969) 6a

Danforth v. Minnesota, 552 U.S. 264 (2008)..... 30, 15a

De Kwiatkowski v. Bear Stearns & Co., 126 F.
Supp. 2d 672 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) 12a

De Perez v. FCC, 738 F.2d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 23

Domingo-Francisco v. U.S. Att’y Gen., 322 Fed.
Appx. 849 (11th Cir. 2009) 20a

Dutcher v. Santa Rosa High Sch. Dist., 319 P.2d
14 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1957) 10

Evans v. Pa. R.R. Co., 154 F. Supp. 14 (D. Del.
1957) 3a

Evanston Ins. Co. v. Legacy of Life, Inc., 645 F.3d
739 (5th Cir. 2011) 28a

F. W. Poe Mfg. Co. v. NLRB, 119 F.2d 45 (4th Cir.
1941) 8a

Farmers & Merchs. Bank v. Kirk, 332 P.2d 131
(Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1958) 12a

Fitzgerald v. Apfel, 148 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 14

Flug v. Carag, No. 93 Civ. 1591 (RO), 1999 U.S.
Dist. LEXIS 16799 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 1999)..... 12a

Frerk v. Frerk, 188 N.E.2d 773 (Ill. App. Ct.
1963) 6a

Grutter v. Bollinger, 539 U.S. 306 (2003) 12, 13

Fuller v. Alaska, 437 P.2d 772 (Alaska 1968) 5a

Gardner v. Alabama, 385 F.2d 804 (5th Cir. 1967).. 16a

Hall v. Warden, Md. Penitentiary, 364 F.2d 495
(4th Cir. 1966) 19a

Hartfield v. Peterson, 91 F.2d 998 (2d Cir. 1937) 24a

Hasbrouck v. Texaco, Inc., 631 F. Supp. 258 (E.D.
Wash. 1986) 12a

Illinois v. Miller, 216 N.E.2d 793 (Ill. 1966)..... 5a

Indep. Equip. Dealers Ass'n v. EPA, 372 F.3d 420
(D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 14

*In re Application of the United States for an
Order Directing Provider of Elec. Commun.
Serv. to Disclose Records to the Gov't*, 534 F.
Supp. 2d 585 (W.D. Pa. 2008)..... 27a

In re Graco, Inc., 249 F. Supp. 405 (D. Conn.
1965) 5a

In re Irvin, 95 B.R. 1014 (Bankr. W.D. Mo.
1989) 12a, 13a

Jasinski v. N.Y. Central R.R., 250 N.Y.S.2d 942
(App. Div. 1964)..... 4a

*Korea Shipping Corp. v. N.Y. Shipping Ass'n-
Int'l Longshoremen's Ass'n Pension Trust*,
880 F.2d 1531 (2d Cir.
1989) 11a, 12a

La Lande v. Gulf Oil Corp., 317 F. Supp. 692
(W.D. La. 1970) 8a

Leach v. Fisher, 74 N.W.2d 881 (Mich. 1956) 7a

LiButti v. United States, 178 F.3d 114 (2d Cir.
1999) 22a

Louisiana ex rel. Bd. of Comm'rs v. Bergeron,
106 So. 2d 295(La. 1958) 6a, 7a

Massachusetts v. Savoy, 488 N.E.2d 31 (Mass.
App. Ct. 1986) 13a

Matthews v. United States, 407 F.2d 1371 (5th
Cir. 1969) 16a

Metavante Corp. v. Emigrant Sav. Bank, 619
F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 19a

Methvin v. Haynes, 46 So. 2d 815 (Ala. 1950) 6a

*Mfrs. Cas. Ins. Co. v. Martin-Lebreton Ins.
Agency*, 242 F.2d 951(5th Cir. 1957). 4a, 5a

Miller v. Nat'l Cabinet Co., 168 N.E.2d 811 (N.Y.
1960) 25a

<i>Moore v. Greene</i> , 431 F.2d 584 (9th Cir. 1970)	4a
<i>Nat'l Auto. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Payne</i> , 261 Cal. App. 2d 403 (1968)	9a
<i>Nat'l Indem. Co. v. Harper</i> , 295 F. Supp. 749 (W.D. Mo. 1969)	3a
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 325 U.S. 589 (1945)	15a, 16a
<i>New York v. Marks</i> , 160 N.E.2d 26 (1959)	25a
<i>New York v. Reingold</i> , 353 N.Y.S.2d 978 (App. Div. 1974)	4a
<i>North Carolina v. Syriani</i> , 428 S.E.2d 118 (N.C. 1993)	22a
<i>Oregon v. Long</i> , 244 P.2d 1033 (Or. 1952)	10, 11
<i>Pallas v. Pacific Bell</i> , 940 F.2d 1324 (9th Cir. 1991)	28a
<i>Pennsylvania v. Dunlap</i> , 555 U.S. 964 (2008)	15a
<i>People ex rel. Skonberg v. Paxton</i> , 211 N.E.2d 591 (Ill. App. Ct. 1965)	6a
<i>Peregrine Fin. Group v. Ambuehl</i> , 722 N.E.2d 723 (Ill. App. Ct. 1999)	13a
<i>Poole v. Fitzharris</i> , 396 F.2d 544 (9th Cir. 1968)	7a
<i>Porter v. Tankar Gas, Inc.</i> , 68 F. Supp. 103 (D. Minn. 1946)	8a
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. v. Barden</i> , 424 F.2d 1006 (4th Cir. 1970)	7a
<i>PSC of Ky. v. FERC</i> , 397 F.3d 1004 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	1a
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 975 (2012)	1a
<i>Rowley v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 205 N.J. Super. 65, 500 A.2d 37(App. Div. 1985)	11a
<i>Ruiz v. Quiktrip Corp.</i> , Civil Action No. 91-2483- EEO, 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7587 (D. Kan. May 28, 1993)	22a
<i>Sch. Dist. v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 207 A.2d 864 (Pa. 1965)	7a

<i>Schwimmer v. Sony Corp. of Am.</i> , 637 F.2d 41 (2d Cir. 1980)	20a
<i>Sea-Land Serv., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 600 F.2d 429 (3d Cir. 1979)	20a
<i>SEC v. Great Am. Indus.</i> , 259 F. Supp. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 1966)	7a, 8a
<i>Shearin Constr. v. Mineta</i> , 232 F. Supp. 2d 608 (E.D. Va. 2002)	27a
<i>Somlo v. United States</i> , 416 F.2d 640 (7th Cir. 1969)	16a
<i>State Bd. of Med. Educ. & Licensure v. Williams</i> , 94 A.2d 61 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1953)	11
<i>Summers v. Ralston Purina Co.</i> , 69 So. 2d 858 (Ala. 1954)	8a, 9a
<i>T.W. Phillips Gas & Oil Co. v. Jedlicka</i> , 42 A.3d 261 (Pa. 2012)	25a
<i>Terrell v. First Nat'l Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 226 P.2d 431 (Okla. 1950)	25a
<i>Tinnerman Prods., Inc. v. George K. Garrett Co.</i> , 292 F.2d 137 (3d Cir. 1961)	4a
<i>Truesdell v. Philadelphia Hous. Auth.</i> , 290 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2002)	2a
<i>Ulrich v. Glyptis</i> , 224 N.E.2d 581 (Ill. App. Ct. 1967)	3a
<i>United States v. Am. Renaissance Lines, Inc.</i> , 494 F.2d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	21a
<i>United States v. Barnette</i> , 644 F.3d 192 (4th Cir. 2011)	19a
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 909 F.2d 1346 (9th Cir. 1990)	19a
<i>United States v. Helmsley</i> , 941 F.2d 71 (2d Cir. 1991)	11a
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 612 F.2d 483 (10th Cir. 1979)	11a

<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997)	13
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 509 F.2d 683 (8th Cir. 1975)	21a
<i>Uttecht v. Brown</i> , 551 U.S. 1 (2007)	12
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	15a
<i>Verizon Communs., Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004)	1a, 2a
<i>Walpex Trading Co. v. Yacimientos Petroliferos Fiscales Bolivianos</i> , 109 F.R.D. 692 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)	11a
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2221 (2013)	13
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	2a
<i>Yarbrough v. Warden, Mansfield Corr. Inst.</i> , Case No. 3:08-cv-123, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131356 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 28, 2009)	24a
<i>Yingwei Shen v. Holder</i> , 370 Fed. Appx. 915 (10th Cir. 2010)	28a
<i>Young v. Levy</i> , 32 S.E.2d 889 (S.C. 1945)	26a
<i>Zino Davidoff SA v. CVS Corp.</i> , 571 F.3d 238 (2d Cir. 2009)	20a
<i>Zolotnitzky v. Yablok</i> , No. 67 Civ. 4185, Fed. Sec. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 94,513, 1974 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9234(S.D.N.Y. March 29, 1974)	7a

Miscellaneous

R.G. Andry, <i>The Problem of Teamwork: Some Contributions from Social Psychology</i> , 1 Tadeusz Grygier et al., eds., <i>Criminology in Transition: Essays in Honour of Hermann Mannheim</i> 1279 (1965), available at http://tinyurl.com/RGAndry (last accessed March 20, 2013)	17a
<i>Attorney General's Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act</i> (1947)	2a

- Ralph E. Carlson, *The Fire Marshal's Point of View on Fire Tests*, American Society for Testing and Materials, Symposium on Fire Test Methods (1962) (1963), available at <http://tinyurl.com/FireMrshl> (last accessed March 20, 2013)..... 16a
- Mark DeWolfe Howe, *Preliminary Note, The First Law School Lecture of James Bradley Thayer*, 2 J. Legal Educ. 1 (1949). 13a
- Robert E. Marshak, *Present State of the UN Negotiations on Atomic Energy*, 4 Bulletin of the Atomic Scientists No. 1 at 2 (Jan. 1948), available at <http://tinyurl.com/Marshak> (last accessed March 20, 2013)..... 17a
- Evidence ... medical testimony*, 50 A.B.A. J. 777 (Aug. 1964), available at <http://tinyurl.com/ABAJnl> (last accessed March 20, 2013). 16a, 17a
